
User Manual for PBX-312SM Portable Speaker

E-1500

TM



Definitions:
MODE: The MODE button allows you to toggle through and select the speaker functions of your choice: 
Bluetooth, USB, SD Card, AUX, FM Radio. 
       : Press the Loop button to loop the current .mp3 track, play list, or shuffle.    
    TWS: Press to play or pause the selected .mp3 track. Press and hold down the button for TWS Sync TWS. 
     : Press to select the previous .mp3 track. In FM MODE, use this button to select the previous FM radio 
station..  
     : Press to select the next .mp3 track. In FM MODE, use this button to select the next FM radio station.
FM Radio: Frequency-Modulated stations operate in a frequency band extending from 87.8 MHz to 108 MHz.
MIC.PRIORTY: Press the MIC.PRIORTY button to prioritize the microphone over the music.  
TRS: Tip, Ring, Sleeve: A 3.5mm or 6.35mm balanced audio connector. Carries 2 balanced mono signals.
Also known as 1/8” and 1/4”.
TS: Tip, Sleeve: A 3.5mm or 6.35mm unbalanced audio cable. Also known as 1/8” and 1/4”.
Instrument Cable: Unbalanced 6.35mm audio cable.
RCA: An Audio/Video connection type: Radio Corporation of America (RCA). 
HDMI: High-Definition Multimedia Interface: Transmits digital audio and video signals.
MP3: Compressed audio file typically 1/10th of a broadcast .wav file. MPEG Audio Layer-3.
EQ: Equalizer: Use the EQ to boost or cut audio frequencies to shape the sound.
LED: Light Emitting Diode: A semiconductor diode which glows when a voltage is applied.
RGB: Light color values: Red, Green, Blue.
USB: Universal Serial Bus: Used to transport digital information between digital components.
TF Card: TransFlash card is used to carry digital information. Also known as a Micro SD Card.
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POWER

AUX IN

MASTER VOLUME

E-1500 BLUETOOTH
Bluetooth Mode: Use the MODE button to enable Bluetooth on the E-1500. Open the Bluetooth settings on 
your mobile device and search for QFX E-1500. Select the option to pair both devices together. You can now 
sit back and enjoy the music from your favorite app. You won't need reconnect the Bluetooth again when 
switching through modes.

E-1500 FM RADIO:
FM Radio: Frequency-Modulated stations operate in a frequency band extending from 87.5 MHz to 108 MHz. 
Use the MODE button to select the FM mode. In FM mode, press and hold the Play/Pause button to scan 
available frequencies in the area. Extend the telescoping antenna to enhance reception.

6 - STEP SETUP GUIDE
Step          Find the AC power cord to the 
E-1500 located on the back panel of the unit.

Step          Find a power outlet (AC 120V/60Hz) 
and connect the AC cord to the socket to 
supply the unit with power.

Step          Move to the top panel and set the 
POWER switch to the “ON” position. The 
display screen should turn on. The E-1500 
should now be ready to play music. If the 
Display doesn’t turn on, try a different power 
source.

Step          On the back panel next to the RCA 
inputs, there is a LED. LIGHT switch. Set the 
switch to the “ON” position. Check the front 
side for of the E-1500 for flashing party lights. 

Step          Insert a USB flash drive or SD card 
into the corresponding port, found directly 
under the display screen, to play your .mp3 
content. The E-1500 will automatically read the 
.mp3 files when inserted.

Step          The MASTER VOLUME will increase 
and decrease the entire volume evenly. Make 
sure that the L and R Channel Knobs are turned 
to max before gradually raising the MASTER 
VOLUME.

1 Back Panel

3 Top Panel
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1. POWER: ON/OFF switch.
2. MIC.BASS & TREBLE: Boost or cut the bass and treble EQ on the microphone.
3. MIC.VOL: Turn the Knob to set the Microphone levels. 
4. MIC INPUTS: 6.35mm (TS) microphone inputs. Connect up to 3 microphones.
5. MASTER VOL: Spin the wheel to increase and decrease the Master Volume.
6. MODE: Toggle through modes: USB/SD/LINE (AUX)/BLUETOOTH/FM MODE
7. X-BASS CONTROL: Boost the X-Bass to increase the Bass.
8. MIC.DELAY & ECHO: Increase and decrease the amount of Echo and Delay for a 
spatial effect. 
9. AUX INPUT: Insert a 3.5MM (TRS) from an external audio device for playback. 
10. 6-BAND GRAPHIC EQUALIZER: Increase and decrease selected frequencies to 
shape the overall sound 
11. DISPLAY USB/TF/SD CARD Ports: Find the current mode information on the 
Display Screen. Below, insert a USB, TF Card, or SD Card to playback .mp3 music.

GLOBAL FUNCTIONS:

MODE: The MODE button allows you to toggle through and select the speaker functions of your choice: 
Bluetooth, USB, SD Card, AUX, FM Radio. 
    TWS: Press to play or pause the selected .mp3 track. Press and hold down the button for TWS Sync 
(See TWS Connection instructions).
     : Press to select the previous .mp3 track. In FM Mode, use this button to select the previous FM radio 
station.  
     : Press to select the next .mp3 track. In FM Mode, use this button to select the next FM radio station
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TV, MONITOR

DVD, BLUE-RAY, VCR

MOBILE DEVICE

USING AUDIO CABLE FOR ROUTING

  COMPUTER

RECORD PLAYER

DVD

E-1500 BACK PANEL

1. LED Light: LED  ON/OFF light switch.
2. RCA Input: RCA inputs.
3. Antenna: Telescoping Antenna.
4. AC Power: 110-220V, 60/50Hz input switch.
5. Fuse: 110 VF10/AC - 220VF8A/AC 
6. Antenna: Telescoping Antenna.

RCA Input: 
Use the RCA inputs on the back panel of the 
E-1500 to connect an external line level audio 
device to the unit. The E-1500 can be used to 
amplify the sound of the external audio unit. Use 
an RCA cable or a 1/8” (3.5mm) TRS cable to 
RCA. A few examples of external audio devices 
are, DVD player, TV, Tablets, PC computers, AND 
vinyl record players 

ROUTING AUDIO



➚➚

TWS CONNECTION
TWS connection: TWS Connection is only for two 
speakers of the same make and model. 
1. Enable Bluetooth: Turn on both speakers and 
set them to BLUETOOTH mode.
2. TWS Sync: On one unit press and hold the 
Play/Pause (TWS) button for 3 seconds. The 
speaker will play a sound and the screen will read 
“BTST”. The other unit will display BT. 
3. Mobile Device: Open the Bluetooth settings on 
your mobile device and search for QFX E-1500.
Select the option to pair both devices.
4. Music Playback: Select music from the phone 
and enjoy True Wireless Stereo.
5. Exit TWS: Press and hold the 
Play/Pause/(TWS) button for 3 seconds to exit the 
TWS function.

0-9

STOP

MUTE

RPT

E/Q

Stand By: Enable standby 
mode.

Mode: Toggle between USB, 
SD, FM, LINE, BT

Stop: Stop current track.

Mute: Mute the volume of 
the entire speaker.

RPT: Repeat the playing track

EQ: Enable EQ presets

Rewind: Select previous track 
or FM channel

Forward: Select next track or 
FM channel

Play/Pause: Play or Pause 
current track

VOL +: Increase the master 
volume

VOL -: Decrease the master 
volume 

Number Keys: 0-9
Number Keys:

REMOTE CONTROL and TWS

TRUE WIRELESS STEREO



WARNING!
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER ON THIS SPEAKER. THERE 
ARE NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING TO A QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN.
To prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture. Do not store or operate this product near any 
liquids, heat sources such as radiators, heat registers or under extreme weather conditions. Clean only with a dry cloth. 
Users should exhibit extra safety when the WARNING or CAUTION symbol appears in this instruction manual and follow all 
precautions as they are stated. 

IMPORTANT SAFETY MEASURES
Before using this machine, please read all the safety and operating instructions. These safety 
and operating instructions should be kept in condition of consultation.

1. Electric Power Supply Line: Keep the power cord safe from being trampled on, 
    pressed on by heavy objects, or pierced. Make sure that the cord has ample space to rest on the 
    ground and is not stressed. DO NOT pull or drag or the power supply line. 
2. Ventilation: This unit must be set in a ventilated space. DO NOT cover the vents on the back panel 
    for any reason. If placed alongside a wall, distance the unit a minimum of 10cm to allow air 
    flow. DO NOT surface that might restricted good air flow. 
3. Dismantling: DO NOT dismantle or open the unit. This is a high-powered unit that can cause 
    serious harm if tampered with. DO NOT Open.
4. Smoke: Please unplug the power supplies cord from the wall outlet immediately if unusual smoke 
appears and contact customer support

“This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.”

NOTE

Questions? Comments? Contact Us Anytime
Preguntas? Comentarios? Contáctenos en cualquier momento

Des questions? Commentaires? Contactez-nous à tout moment

1-800-864-CLUB (2582)
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

support@qfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

SAFETY MEASURES

WHERE THE PARTY STARTS



POWER

AUX IN

MASTER VOLUME

E-1500 BLUETOOTH
Modo Bluetooth: use el botón MODE para habilitar Bluetooth en el E-1500. Abra la configuración de 
Bluetooth en su dispositivo móvil y busque QFX E-1500. Seleccione la opción para emparejar ambos 
dispositivos. Ahora puede sentarse y disfrutar de la música de su aplicación favorita. No necesitará volver a 
conectar el Bluetooth al cambiar de modo.

RADIO FM E-1500:
Radio FM: las estaciones de frecuencia modulada operan en una banda de frecuencia que se extiende desde 
87.5 MHz a 108 MHz. Utilice el botón MODE para seleccionar el modo FM. En el modo FM, mantenga 
presionado el botón Reproducir / Pausa para buscar las frecuencias disponibles en el área. Extienda la 
antena telescópica para mejorar la recepción.

6 - GUÍA DE CONFIGURACIÓN DE PASOS

Paso          Busque el cable de alimentación de 
CA al E-1500 ubicado en el panel posterior de la 
unidad.

Paso          Busque una toma de corriente (CA 
120V / 60Hz) y conecte el cable de CA al 
enchufe para suministrar energía a la unidad.

Paso          Muévase al panel superior y coloque 
el interruptor de ENCENDIDO en la posición 
"ON". La pantalla de visualización debería 
encenderse. El E-1500 ahora debería estar listo 
para reproducir música. Si la pantalla no se 
enciende, pruebe con una fuente de 
alimentación diferente.

Paso          En el panel trasero al lado de las 
entradas RCA, hay un LED. Interruptor de luz. 
Coloque el interruptor en la posición "ON". 
Revise la parte frontal del E-1500 para ver si hay 
luces de fiesta intermitentes.

Paso          Inserte una unidad flash USB o 
tarjeta SD en el puerto correspondiente, que se 
encuentra directamente debajo de la pantalla de 
visualización, para reproducir su contenido 
.mp3. El E-1500 leerá automáticamente los 
archivos .mp3 cuando se inserte.

Paso           El MASTER VOLUME aumentará y 
disminuirá todo el volumen de manera uniforme. 
Asegúrese de que las perillas de canal L y R 
estén al máximo antes de aumentar 
gradualmente el MASTER VOLUME.

1 Back Panel

3 Top Panel

Font Side

    GUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDO



1. ENCENDIDO: interruptor de ENCENDIDO / APAGADO.
2. MIC.BASS & TREBLE: Refuerza o corta el ecualizador de graves y agudos en el micrófono.
3. MIC.VOL: Gire la perilla para configurar los niveles del micrófono.
4. ENTRADAS DE MICRÓFONO: Entradas de micrófono de 6,35 mm (TS). Conecte hasta 3 
micrófonos.
5. MASTER VOL: Gire la rueda para aumentar y disminuir el volumen maestro.
6. MODO: Alternar entre modos: USB / SD / LINE (AUX) / BLUETOOTH / FM MODE
7. CONTROL X-BASS: Refuerza el X-Bass para aumentar los graves.
8. MIC.DELAY & ECHO: Aumente y disminuya la cantidad de Echo y Delay para un efecto espacial.
9. ENTRADA AUX: Inserte un 3.5MM (TRS) de un dispositivo de audio externo para la reproduc-
ción.
10. ECUALIZADOR GRÁFICO DE 5 BANDAS: aumenta y disminuye las frecuencias seleccionadas 
para dar forma al sonido general
11. PANTALLA Puertos USB / TF / TARJETA SD: Busque la información del modo actual en la 
pantalla de visualización. A continuación, inserte una tarjeta USB, TF o SD para reproducir música 
.mp3.

FUNCIONES GLOBALES:
MODO: El botón MODO le permite alternar y seleccionar las funciones de altavoz de su elección: 
Bluetooth, USB, Tarjeta SD, AUX, Radio FM.
    TWS: presione para reproducir o pausar la pista .mp3 seleccionada. Presione y mantenga 
presionado el botón para TWS Sync (consulte las instrucciones de Conexión TWS).
     : Presione para seleccionar la pista .mp3 anterior. En el modo FM, use este botón para 
seleccionar la estación de radio FM anterior.
     : Presione para seleccionar la siguiente pista .mp3. En el modo FM, use este botón para 
seleccionar la siguiente estación de radio FM

POWER

AUX IN

MASTER VOLUME
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TELE, MONITOR

DVD, BLUE-RAY, VCR

APARATO MÓVIL

USANDO CABLE DE AUDIO PARA APARATOS

  COMPUTADPRA

TOCA DISCO

DVD

E-1500 BACK PANEL

1. LED Light: LED  ON/OFF light switch.
2. RCA Input: RCA inputs.
3. Antenna: Telescoping Antenna.
4. AC Power: 110-220V, 60/50Hz input switch.
5. Fuse: 110 VF10/AC - 220VF8A/AC 
6. Antenna: Telescoping Antenna.

RCA Input: 
Utilice las entradas RCA en el panel posterior del 
E-1500 para conectar un dispositivo de audio de 
nivel de línea externo a la unidad. El E-1500 se 
puede utilizar para amplificar el sonido de la 
unidad de audio externa. Utilice un cable RCA o 
un cable TRS de 1/8 ”(3,5 mm) a RCA. Algunos 
ejemplos de dispositivos de audio externos son: 
reproductor de DVD, TV, tabletas, PC y reproduc-
tores de discos Vinly.

ENRUTAMIENTO DE AUDIO



➚➚

Conexión TWS: La conexión TWS es solo para 
dos altavoces de la misma marca y modelo.
1. Habilite Bluetooth: encienda ambos altavoces 
y configúrelos en modo BLUETOOTH.
2. TWS Sync: En una unidad, mantenga 
presionado el botón Reproducir / Pausa (TWS) 
durante 3 segundos. El altavoz reproducirá un 
sonido y la pantalla leerá "BTST". La otra unidad 
mostrará BT.
3. Dispositivo móvil: abra la configuración de 
Bluetooth en su dispositivo móvil y busque QFX 
E-1500.
Seleccione la opción para emparejar ambos 
dispositivos.
4. Reproducción de música: seleccione música 
del teléfono y disfrute de True Wireless Stereo.
5. Salga de TWS: Mantenga presionado el botón 
Reproducir / Pausa / (TWS) durante 3 segundos 
para salir de la función TWS.

0-9

STOP

MUTE

RPT

E/Q

Stand By: habilita el modo de 
espera.

Modo: alternar entre USB, SD, 
FM, LINE, BT

Detener: detiene la pista 
actual.

Silencio: silencia el volumen 
de todo el altavoz.

RPT: repite la pista en 
reproducción

EQ: habilita los ajustes 
preestablecidos de EQ

Regresar: selecciona la pista 
anterior o el canal FM

Adelantar: seleccione la 
siguiente pista o canal FM

Reproducir / Pausar: 
reproducir o pausar la pista 
actual 

VOL +: aumenta el volumen 
principal

VOL -: Disminuye el volumen 
principal

Teclas numéricas: 0-9

CONTROL REMOTO y TWS

TRUE WIRELESS STEREO



¡ADVERTENCIA!
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA DE ESTE ALTAVOZ. 
NO HAY PARTES REPARABLES POR EL USUARIO ADENTRO. REFIERA TODAS LAS REPARACIONES A UN 
TÉCNICO CALIFICADO
Para evitar incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia ni a la humedad. No almacene ni utilice este 
producto cerca de líquidos, fuentes de calor como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción o bajo condiciones climáticas extremas. 
Limpie solamente con un paño seco.
Los usuarios deben exhibir una seguridad adicional cuando aparezca el símbolo de ADVERTENCIA o PRECAUCIÓN en este 
manual de instrucciones y seguir todas las precauciones indicadas.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Antes de utilizar esta máquina, lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento. Estos 
seguridady las instrucciones de funcionamiento deben mantenerse en condiciones de consulta.

1. Línea de suministro de energía eléctrica: Mantenga el cable de alimentación a salvo de ser 
pisoteado, presionado por objetos pesados, o perforado. Asegúrese de que el cable tenga suficiente 
espacio para descansar en el suelo y no está estresado. NO tire ni arrastre la línea de alimentación.

2. Ventilación: Esta unidad debe instalarse en un espacio ventilado. NO cubra las rejillas de ventilación del 
panel posterior por alguna razon. Si se coloca junto a una pared, separe la unidad un mínimo de 10 cm 
para permitir que entre aire. flujo. NO coloque superficies que puedan restringir el buen flujo de aire.

3. Desmontaje: NO desmonte ni abra la unidad. Esta es una unidad de alta potencia que puede 
causar daños graves si se manipula. No abrir.

4. Humo: desenchufe el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente inmediatamente si aparece 
humo inusual y póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente.

“This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.”

NOTA

Questions? Comments? Contact Us Anytime
Preguntas? Comentarios? Contáctenos en cualquier momento

Des questions? Commentaires? Contactez-nous à tout moment

1-800-864-CLUB (2582)
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

support@qfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

WHERE THE PARTY STARTS



POWER

AUX IN

MASTER VOLUME

E-1500 BLUETOOTH
Mode Bluetooth: utilisez le bouton MODE pour activer Bluetooth sur l'E-1500. Ouvrez les paramètres 
Bluetooth sur votre appareil mobile et recherchez QFX E-1500. Sélectionnez l'option pour coupler les deux 
appareils ensemble. Vous pouvez maintenant vous asseoir et profiter de la musique de votre application 
préférée. Vous n'aurez pas besoin de reconnecter le Bluetooth lors du passage d'un mode à l'autre.

RADIO FM E-1500:
Radio FM: Les stations à modulation de fréquence fonctionnent dans une bande de fréquences allant de 87.5 
MHz à 108 MHz. Utilisez le bouton MODE pour sélectionner le mode FM. En mode FM, maintenez le bouton 
Lecture / Pause enfoncé pour balayer les fréquences disponibles dans la zone. Déployez l'antenne 
télescopique pour améliorer la réception.

6 - GUIDE DE CONFIGURATION DES ÉTAPES

Étape         Trouvez le cordon d'alimentation 
secteur du E-1500 situé sur le panneau arrière 
de l'appareil.

Étape         Trouvez une prise de courant (120 V 
CA / 60 Hz) et branchez le cordon d'alimenta-
tion CA à la prise pour alimenter l'unité.

Étape         Déplacez-vous vers le panneau 
supérieur et réglez l'interrupteur POWER sur la 
position «ON». L'écran d'affichage doit 
s'allumer. Le E-1500 devrait maintenant être 
prêt à jouer de la musique. Si l'écran ne s'allume 
pas, essayez une autre source d'alimentation.

Étape         Sur le panneau arrière à côté des 
entrées RCA, il y a une LED. Interrupteur. Réglez 
l'interrupteur sur la position «ON». Vérifiez la 
face avant du E-1500 pour les lumières de fête 
clignotantes.

Étape         Insérez une clé USB ou une carte SD 
dans le port correspondant, situé directement 
sous l'écran d'affichage, pour lire votre contenu 
.mp3. L'E-1500 lira automatiquement les fichiers 
.mp3 une fois insérés.

Étape         Le MASTER VOLUME augmentera et 
diminuera uniformément tout le volume. 
Assurez-vous que les boutons des canaux L et 
R sont tournés au maximum avant d'augmenter 
progressivement le MASTER VOLUME.

1Panneau Arrière

3 Top Panel

Font Side

GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE



1. ON: interrupteur ON / OFF.
2. MIC.BASS & TREBLE: Augmentez ou coupez l'égaliseur des graves et des aigus du microphone.
3. MIC.VOL: Tournez le bouton pour régler les niveaux du microphone.
4. ENTRÉES MICROPHONE: entrées microphone 6,35 mm (TS). Connectez jusqu'à 3 micro-
phones.
5. MASTER VOL: Tournez le bouton pour augmenter et diminuer le volume principal.
6. MODE: Basculer entre les modes: USB / SD / LINE (AUX) / BLUETOOTH / FM MODE
7. CONTRÔLE X-BASS: Boostez X-Bass pour augmenter les basses.
8. MIC.DELAY & ECHO: Augmentez et diminuez la quantité d'écho et de retard pour un effet 
spatial.
9. AUX IN: Insérez un 3,5 mm (TRS) à partir d'un périphérique audio externe pour la lecture.
10. ÉGALISEUR GRAPHIQUE 5 BANDES - Augmente et abaisse les fréquences sélectionnées pour 
façonner le son général
11. AFFICHER les ports USB / TF / SD CARD: recherchez les informations sur le mode actuel sur 
l'écran d'affichage. Insérez ensuite une carte USB, TF ou SD pour lire de la musique .mp3.

FONCTIONS GLOBALES:
MODE: Le bouton MODE vous permet de basculer et de sélectionner les fonctions de haut-parleur 
de votre choix: Bluetooth, USB, carte SD, AUX, Radio FM.
     TWS: appuyez pour lire ou mettre en pause la piste .mp3 sélectionnée. Appuyez et maintenez le 
bouton pour TWS Sync (voir les instructions de connexion TWS).
      : Appuyez pour sélectionner la piste .mp3 précédente. En mode FM, utilisez ce bouton pour 
sélectionner la station de radio FM précédente.
      : Appuyez pour sélectionner la piste suivante .mp3. En mode FM, utilisez ce bouton pour 
sélectionner la station de radio FM suivante

POWER

AUX IN

MASTER VOLUME
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TÉLÉ, MONITEUR

DVD, BLUE-RAY, VCR

APPAREIL MOBILE

UTILISATION DU CÂBLE AUDIO DE L'APPAREIL

  ORDINATEUR

JOUER DISCO

DVD

E-1500 PANNEAU ARRIÈRE

1. Lumière LED: interrupteur d'éclairage LED ON / OFF.
2. Entrée RCA: entrées RCA.
3. Antenne: antenne télescopique.
4. Alimentation CA: 110-220V, commutateur d'entrée 
    60 / 50Hz.
5. Fusible: 110 VF10 / AC - 220VF8A / AC
6. Antenne: antenne télescopique

RCA Input: 
Utilisez les entradas RCA et le panneau postérieur 
de l'E-1500 pour un dispositif audio de niveau de 
ligne externe à l'unité. El E-1500 est utilisé pour 
amplifier le son de l'unité audio externe. Utilisez un 
câble RCA ou un câble TRS de 1/8 ”(3,5 mm) à 
RCA. Algunos ejemplos de dispositivos de audio 
externos son: reproducteur de DVD, TV, tabletas, PC 
y reproductores de discos Vinly.

ROUTAGE AUDIO



➚➚

Connexion TWS: la connexion TWS ne concerne 
que deux enceintes de la même marque et du 
même modèle.
1. Activer Bluetooth: allumez les deux enceintes 
et réglez-les en mode BLUETOOTH.
2. TWS Sync: sur un lecteur, maintenez le bouton 
Lecture / Pause (TWS) enfoncé pendant 3 
secondes. Le haut-parleur émettra un son et 
l'écran affichera "BTST". L'autre appareil affichera 
BT.
3. Appareil mobile: ouvrez les paramètres 
Bluetooth sur votre appareil mobile et recherchez 
QFX E-1500.
Sélectionnez l'option pour coupler les deux 
appareils.
4. Music Play: sélectionnez la musique du 
téléphone et profitez de True Wireless Stereo.
5. Quitter TWS: Appuyez sur le bouton Lecture / 
Pause / (TWS) et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 
secondes pour quitter la fonction TWS.

0-9

STOP

MUTE

RPT

E/Q

Stand By: Active le mode 
veille.

Mode: Basculer entre USB, 
SD, FM, LINE, BT

Stop: Arrête la piste en cours.

Muet: Coupe le volume de 
l'ensemble du haut-parleur.

RPT: Répète la piste en cours 
de lecture

EQ: Active les préréglages 
d'égalisation

Revenir en arrière: sélection-
nez la piste ou la chaîne FM 
précédente

Avance rapide: sélectionnez 
la piste ou la chaîne FM 
suivante

Lecture / Pause: lecture ou 
pause de la piste actuelle

VOL +: augmenter le volume 
principal

VOL -: Diminue le volume 
principal

Touches numériques: 0-9

TÉLÉCOMMANDE et TWS

TRUE WIRELESS STEREO



!ATTENTION!
POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE DE CET 
HAUT-PARLEUR. IL N'Y A AUCUNE PIÈCE RÉPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR À L'INTÉRIEUR. RÉFÉREZ 
TOUTE RÉPARATION À UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIÉ
Pour éviter tout incendie ou choc électrique, n'exposez pas cet équipement à la pluie ou à l'humidité. Ne stockez pas et n'utilisez 
pas ce produit à proximité de liquides, de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, bouches de chaleur ou dans des conditions 
météorologiques extrêmes. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
Les utilisateurs doivent faire preuve d'une sécurité supplémentaire lorsque le symbole AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION 
apparaît dans ce manuel d'instructions et suivre toutes les précautions telles qu'elles sont énoncées. 

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Avant d'utiliser cette machine, veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation. Ces sécurité
et les instructions d'utilisation doivent être conservées en état de consultation.

1. Ligne d'alimentation électrique: gardez le cordon d'alimentation à l'abri des piétinements,
pressé par des objets lourds ou percé. Assurez-vous que le cordon a suffisamment d'espace pour 
reposer sur le sol et n'est pas stressé. NE PAS tirer ou traîner la ligne d'alimentation.
2. Ventilation: Cet appareil doit être installé dans un espace ventilé. NE PAS couvrir les évents sur le 
panneau arrière pour quelque raison que ce soit. S'il est placé le long d'un mur, éloignez l'unité d'au moins 10 
cm pour permettre à l'air couler. NE PAS faire de surface qui pourrait restreindre une bonne circulation d'air.
3. Démontage: NE PAS démonter ni ouvrir l'appareil. Il s'agit d'une unité de grande puissance qui 
peut causer graves dommages en cas de manipulation. Ne pas ouvrir.
4. Fumée: veuillez débrancher immédiatement le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale si une 
fumée inhabituelle apparaît et contactez le service client.

"Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 
15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère des utilisations et peut émettre de l'énergie de radiofréquence et, 
s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications 
radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet 
équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en 
rallumant l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures 
suivantes :

- Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
- Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
- Branchez l'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

 
Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient 

REMARQUE

Questions? Comments? Contact Us Anytime
Preguntas? Comentarios? Contáctenos en cualquier momento

Des questions? Commentaires? Contactez-nous à tout moment

1-800-864-CLUB (2582)
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

support@qfxusa.com
Mon-Fri 9AM - 5PM (PST)

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

WHERE THE PARTY STARTS



LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY POLICY
Before returning your Product for service under this Warranty, please (i) read the instruction manual carefully and visit our website at www.qfxusa.com for 
Product updates and extended support documentation (e.g., Common Troubleshooting Guides); (ii) if you are still having trouble with your Product, please 
contact the QFX Customer Support Department.

Subject to the terms and conditions herein, QFX, Inc. (herein after called “QFX”) warrants to the original purchaser of the Product
(”Customer”) that for the applicable Warranty Period listed below, the Product will be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal, 
non-commercial use (”Defects”).

Warranty Period encompasses, as listed below, separate “Coverage Periods” for Parts and Labor, each Coverage Period to begin from the original date of 
Customer purchase. If Customer returns a defective Product (or any component thereof) during the applicable Warranty Period, QFX will, at its option, during 
the specified Coverage Periods for Parts and Labor (as applicable either: (i) repair the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) or (ii) replace the 
Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) with a new or refurbished Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof), in either case free of 
charge to Customer for Parts and/or Labor (as applicable) during the specified Coverage Period only, and excluding applicable shipping charges (noted 
below), for which the Customer is responsible. The foregoing states the Customer’s exclusive remedy and QFX sole liability for breach of the limited warranty 
contained herein.

This warranty covers only normal use. This warranty is not transferable. QFX is not responsible for warranty replacement should the QFX label or logo be 
removed or should the product fail to be properly maintained or fail to function properly as a result of misuse, abuse, immersion in liquids, improper 
installation, improper shipping, damage caused by disasters such as fire, flood, or service other than by QFX. In addition, this warranty excludes any Product 
(or, as applicable, any component thereof) that has been subject to or Defects resulting from: (a) any neglect or misuse by a Customer, an accident, improper 
application, violation of operating instructions for the Product, any other Customer-induced damage, or the alteration or removal of any Product serial 
number; (b) any modification or repair to Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) by any party other than QFX or a party authorized in writing by 
QFX; (c) any damage to Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof) due to power surges, incorrect electrical voltage, misconnection to any device, or 
malfunction of any device used with the Product (or, as applicable, any component thereof); (d) cosmetic damage to the Product (or, as applicable, any 
component thereof) caused by normal wear and tear; (e) shipping damage that occurs while the Product is in transit; (f) damage caused by heat sources, 
sunlight, electromagnetic conditions, or other climatic conditions or (g) any acts of God.

Product is sold to Customer for personal, non-commercial use only. Product is not warranted for Customer’s commercial or rental use. In addition, Product is 
not warranted against failure, and should not be used by Customer for any application where (i) there is a risk that any data stored on Product will be 
breached or otherwise compromised, or (ii) the date stored on Product is relied upon for medical or lifesaving applications. QFX disclaims any Warranty for 
any of the foregoing uses to the fullest extent permitted by law. Customer assumes any and all risks associated with such uses of Product, and agrees to 
indemnify QFX for any damages claimed against QFX for such uses.

EXCEPT FOR EXPRESS WARRANTIES STATED ABOVE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND QFX 
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY (i) OF MERCHANTABILITY, (ii) OF FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR (iii) OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO 
EVENT WILL QFX BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE 
DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY LOST PROFITS OR REVENUES, LOSS OR INACCURACY OF ANY DATA OR COST OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS, 
REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) AND EVEN IF QFX HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, QFX 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER FOR ACTUAL DIRECT DAMAGES FOR ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE CUMULATIVE PRODUCT 
FEES PAID BY THAT CUSTOMER FOR THE PRODUCTS CAUSING THE DAMAGES, IF ANY.

This Warranty gives Customer specific rights, and Customer may also have other rights that vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. Warning: Some Products 
may contain components that are small enough to be swallowed. Please keep out of reach of children. In order for the return to be processed, you must send 
the Product PREPAID to the address below in the original packaging or reasonable substitute to prevent damage and include: (1) a dated sales receipt (which 
must have a purchase date that falls in the Warranty Period specified in the table below) that indicates the place of purchase, model number of Product, and 
amount paid, (2) a detailed description of Customer’s problem with Product, (3) Customer’s full name, phone number, and return address, (3) all of the 
accessories that came with the Product package must be sent along with the main Product, (4) a cashier’s check or money order payable to QFX, Inc., in the 
amount specified for the item in the product table below for return shipping and handling. If in the case you cannot provide a money order or cashier’s 
check, you can contact The QFX Customer Support Representative to arrange payment via credit card. No returned Product will be shipped back to a PO BOX. 
If a returned Product is found to have no problem and/or does not include ALL of the requirements indicated above, it may be returned back to the customer 
and will not be processed.



QFX USA®, Inc.
RMA Processing
Customer Support Department
2957 E. 46th Street | Vernon, CA 90058

support@qfxusa.com
(800) 864-CLUB (2582) or (323) 864-6900
qfxusa.com
Hours of Operation: Monday - Friday, 9am - 5pm PST

All prices and details below are for US Destinations excluding, Hawaii, Alaska and Puerto Rico. For excluded destinations and NON US destinations, please 
contact The QFX Customer Support Department directly for additional shipping fees and return instructions.

If you do not find your Product below, your Product model conflicts with multiple categories, and/or are unsure of which category the Product you have 
purchased will fall under, please contact our Customer Support Department for further instruction.

In order to determine the exact shipping cost that must be included with your prouuct or paid for the product being returned, please refer to the table below. 
Please find the product you wish to return by category or model number prefix. QFX will not provide any return or refund to any customer for merchandise 
and will only honor the Limited Warranty restrictions mentioned in this document.

Please make sure to follow all directions prior to shipping back your item. If you are not sure what the shipping cost for your item is, or if your item category 
conflicts in the table below, please feel free to contact the QFX Support Department for further assistance.

THE WARRANTY AND REMEDY PROVIDED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SOME LAWS DO NOT 
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES. IF THESE LAWS APPLY, THEN ALL EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE WARRANTY 
PERIOD IDENTIFIED ABOVE. UNLESS STATED HEREIN, ANY STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY ANY OTHER PERSONS OR FIRM ARE VOID. EXCEPT 
AS PROVIDED IN THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY, QFX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS, INCONVENIENCE, OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING DIRECT, SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, RESULTING FROM THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE QFX PRODUCT, WHETHER RESULTING FROM BREACH OF 
WARRANTY OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY. 

Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental 
or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you special legal rights and you may have other 
rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. 
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www.qfxusa.com

Earphones, Headphones, Pocket Radios,
& Small Bluetooth vSpeakers    

Personal Stereos

Portable Radio/Cassette

Large Portable Radio Cassette

Mobile Audio

Pro Audio SBX Systems

Pro Audio PBX Systems

Televisions

Telephones

$5.00

$10.00

$15.00

$20.00

$10.00

$75.00

$75.00

$25.00

$10.00

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

PRODUCT CATEGORY HANDLING LABOR PARTS


